# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## FORTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1862\,.$ 

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1862.

Снар. 119.

If Sagadahoe Ferry do not sell. Company, and be subject to all its liabilities. And in case the said Sagadahoc Ferry Company do not so transfer their property, franchise and rights as aforesaid, then this corporation shall proceed to establish and run a ferry as before herein provided.

First meeting, how called. SECT. 7. Any two of the persons named in the first section of this act, are hereby authorized to call the first meeting of the proprietors, by giving notice thereof, in a newspaper printed in Bath, fifteen days previous to said meeting.

Legislature, rights of. Sect. 8. The legislature may at any time enlarge, annul or restrain the powers granted by this act.

[Approved January 30, 1862.]

### Chapter 119.

An act authorizing the extension of a railway and the building of piers and wharves for the accommodation thereof into the tide waters of the Penobscot river at Bucksport.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Authorized to build railway, &c.

Location.

Sect. 1. Frederic J. Parker with such persons as may be associated with him or his or their assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to build a railway and piers and wharves for the accommodation thereof upon his land called the "Ledge lot," in Bucksport village and the land adjoining on the east bought by him of Frederic Spofford, into the tide waters of the Penobscot river, one hundred and fifty feet beyond low water mark.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

[Approved January 30, 1862.]

#### Chapter 120.

An act to legalize a commissioners notice relating to certain territory at the mouth of the Kennebec river.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Notice of co. commissioners declared sufficient. The notice of the county commissioners for Sagadahoc, as published in the American Sentinel of January second, eighteen hundred and sixty-two, and as copied into the Bath Times January fourteenth, eighteen hundred and sixty-two, two newspapers published in said county of Sagadahoc, is hereby declared to cover and satisfy the requisition for commissioners notice, made in the

second section of an act entitled "an act authorizing the United CHAP. 121. States to hold certain territory at the mouth of the Kennebec river, in the county of Sagadahoc, for a fort and providing for the mode of ascertaining and paying compensation to the owners thereof," approved January ninth, eighteen hundred and sixty-two,

[Approved January 30, 1862.]

#### Chapter 121.

An act to incorporate the Cahoon Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. James B. Cahoon, Charles W. Cahoon and George W. Corporators. Cahoon, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Cahoon Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of manufacturing kerosene lamps and lamp attachments and other useful mechanical articles at Portland, in this state, with all the usual powers and privileges and subject to all the duties and requirements provided for manufacturing corporations by the general laws of the state.

Powers, privileges, &c.

May hold real estate. -not exceeding

- Sect. 2. The said corporation may take and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding at any one time the sum of one hundred thousand dollars, with power to use, manage and \*\frac{-\text{notext}}{\pi\_{100,000}}. dispose of the same for the purposes authorized by this act.
- Any two of the persons named in this act may call the first meeting of said company by notice published in some newspaper printed in Portland, one week before the time appointed for such meeting.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect from its approval by the governor.

[Approved January 31, 1862.]

### Chapter 122.

An act extending the time to the trustees of the Ellsworth Bank to close up the affairs of said bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. That a further time of two years from the first day of Time extended October, in year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixtytwo, be allowed to the trustees of the Ellsworth Bank for the purpose of closing up the affairs of said bank.